
absenteeism 277–279
achievement tests 293–317
accountability 318–321
addresses 333–337
attendance 277–279
authentic materials 29, 36, 53, 68–69,

113, 124, 126
These can be used in many of the
procedures but are essential in the
following:
ANECDOTE ACCESS 75
BACKGROUND PRINTING 275
COMPANY RUNDOWN 163
EXTENDED READING 310
HEADLINE MATCHING 273
MODELS THROUGH READING 100
NEWS DISCUSSION SNIPPETS 273
PANIC PARACETAMOL 64
QUESTION MINI-TESTS 274
SNIPPET INTROS 76
PARALLEL RECORDING 272

awareness-raising 111–124
The following procedures raise
awareness … of language features
generally:
BACKGROUND PRINTING 275
COMMUNITY LANGUAGE LEARNING

104
CUT-UP TEXTS 122
DEEP-END RECORDED MEETINGS 205
DIAGRAM DEVELOPMENT 267
FLOOR CARDS 79
FOCUSED GAPFILLS 123
FOREIGN PERSONALITY CHECKING

115
GHOST RECONSTRUCTION 121
GRAMMAR WORKSHOPS 118
MESSAGE WORKSHOPS 252
PATTERNING 120
PREDICTED COMMUNIQUÉS 119
PROMPT CONVERSATIONS 120
REPORTING BIAS 268
SITUATIONAL SCRUTINY 119
SPOT THE ERROR 140
TEXT REBUILDING 230

3-D MESSAGE SCRUTINY 256
… of own language use:
CUT-UP TEXTS 122
DIAGRAM DEVELOPMENT 267
FLOOR CARDS 79
FOCUSED GAPFILLS 123
FOREIGN PERSONALITY CHECKING

115
GHOST RECONSTRUCTION 121
SITUATIONAL SCRUTINY 119
Also see: cultural differences

balls, using 283, 288–289, 291
These are used in the following
procedures:
ADVERBIAL BALLS 163
BALL-BRAINING 91
BALL INTRODUCTIONS 45
CONCLUSION-BUILDING 195
GUIDED SPEAKING 85
OBJECTIVES REVIEW 94
WARM-UP UPDATE 176

body language
See: interjections and non-verbal
language

clients, talking to 127–132
CHANGE CHARTING 191
CLIENT QUESTIONS 131
COMPANY PRESENTATION 129
CULTURAL MIMING 128
SELF-INTRODUCTIONS 127
Also see:
ADDING INFO 183
ADVERBIAL BALLS 163
ALTERNATIVES 65
ASKING ABOUT PEOPLE’S JOBS 52
BODY TALK 86
BONDING CHATS 151
CARD CONCEPT EXCHANGE 171
CLARIFYING QUESTIONS 220
COMPANY RUNDOWN 163
COMPETITOR FOCUS 179
CONDITIONAL PROBABILITIES 209
DEFINITIONS PRACTICE 199

353

Index

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-58557-6 - Teach Business English: A Comprehensive Introduction to Business English
Sylvie Donna
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/0521585570
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


DOUGHNUT DIALOGUES 116
EMPOWERING PIVOTS 152
ESTABLISHING GROUND RULES 217
EXCHANGE FORMULAE 159
GIVING INFO 183
GUIDED TOURS 164
HELPFUL HARRY 176
HUMAN CHATS 166
IMPROMPTU CALLS 146
INTRODUCTIONS 158
LATECOMER BEHAVIOUR 177
MIMED ARRIVAL 168
MINI-CHAT MILLING 161
NEWS DISCUSSION SNIPPETS 273
NOISY LISTENING 153
NOTED MEETINGS 235
PERSUASION FOCUS 222
PHONE FORMULAE 147
PRESENTING PROBLEMS 192
PROBLEM CREATION 266
PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT 210
QUESTION QUANDARY 158
QUESTION ZAPPING 197
QUEUED DISCUSSION 174
QUOTE ZONE 92
REASSURING PROMISES 228
REQUESTS TO THE BOSS 184
SIMULATED NEGOTIATION 224
SKETCH-BASED Q&A 200
STRATEGY-DEVELOPMENT 206
STRUCTURED RELAXATION 170
SURVIVAL STRATEGIES 149
TAKING MESSAGES 150
TIME DICTATIONS 154
TRICKY TREATMENT 221
TRIO PROBLEM EXCHANGE 265
TRIO REFLECTIONS 218
WARM-UP UPDATE 176

CLL (Community Language Learning) 
104–105

colleagues, talking to 167–175
CARD CONCEPT EXCHANGE 171
CHANGE CHARTING 191
DIALOGUE CHAINS 169
MIMED ARRIVAL 168
MONDAY MORNING CHATS 168
QUEUED DISCUSSION 174
STRUCTURED RELAXATION 170
Also see:
ADDING INFO 183
ADVERBIAL BALLS 163
ALTERNATIVES 65
ASKING ABOUT PEOPLE’S JOBS 52
BODY TALK 86

BONDING CHATS 151
CHECKING UP 181
CLARIFYING QUESTIONS 220
COMPETITOR FOCUS 179
CONDITIONAL PROBABILITIES 209
CULTURAL MIMING 128
DEFINITIONS PRACTICE 199
DIAGRAM DEVELOPMENT 267
ELICITED TELEPHONE DIALOGUES

155
EMPOWERING PIVOTS 152
ESTABLISHING GROUND RULES 217
EXCHANGE FORMULAE 159
GIVING INFO 183
HELPFUL HARRY 176
HUMAN CHATS 166
INTERVIEW INTERROGATIVES 165
LATECOMER BEHAVIOUR 177
MANAGEMENT CONUNDRUMS 208
MANAGER QUESTIONING 200
MINI-CHAT MILLING 161
NEWS DISCUSSION SNIPPETS 273
NOISY LISTENING 153
PERSUASION FOCUS 222
PHONE FORMULAE 147
PRESENTING PROBLEMS 192
PROBLEM CREATION 266
PROMPT CONVERSATIONS 120
QUESTION QUANDARY 158
QUESTION ZAPPING 197
QUOTE ZONE 92
REASSURING PROMISES 228
REQUESTS TO THE BOSS 184
SELF-INTRODUCTIONS 127
SKETCH-BASED Q&A 200
STRATEGY-DEVELOPMENT 206
STRIP DISCUSSION 212
STRUCTURED RELAXATION 170
SURVIVAL STRATEGIES 149
TIME DICTATIONS 154
TRICKY TREATMENT 221
TRIO PROBLEM EXCHANGE 265
TRIO REFLECTIONS 218
WARM-UP UPDATE 176

Community Language Learning 
104–105

comparatives
The following procedures can be used
to help students understand or
practise these:
CHANGE CHARTING 191
COMPETITOR FOCUS 179
GRAMMAR WORKSHOPS 118
INTERVIEW INTERROGATIVES 165

Index

354

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-58557-6 - Teach Business English: A Comprehensive Introduction to Business English
Sylvie Donna
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/0521585570
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT 210
SKETCH-BASED Q&A 200

conditionals
The following procedures can be used
to help students practise these:
CHANGE CHARTING 191
CLIENT QUESTIONS 131
CONCLUSION-BUILDING 195
CONDITIONAL PROBABILITIES 209
GRAMMAR WORKSHOPS 118
PRIORITISING PAIRS 248
PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT 210
PROJECT PROJECTION 188
REASSURING PROMISES 228
SKETCH-BASED Q&A 200
STRIP DISCUSSION 212
3-D MESSAGE SCRUTINY 256
TRIO PROBLEM EXCHANGE 265

contingency plans 39, 40, 288
The following procedures can be used
in an emergency with most Business
English students for part or the whole
of a lesson:
At the beginning of the lesson or
stage …
ANECDOTE ACCESS 75
EXPERIENCE EXCHANGE 73
SELF-INTRODUCTIONS 127
SIMPLE SERIES 82
STARTER PIX 79
WORDBOARD SPRINGBOARD 74
For general speaking practice …
ADVERBIAL BALLS 163
COMPANY PRESENTATION 129
GUIDED TOURS 164
INTERVIEW INTERROGATIVES 165
INTRODUCTIONS 158
MINI-CHAT MILLING 161
MODEL-MENTORED DIALOGUES 103
MONDAY MORNING CHATS 168
PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT 210
SKETCH-BASED Q&A 200
THE QUESTION GAME 204
WARM-UP UPDATE 176
For telephoning practice …
BONDING CHATS 151
ELICITED TELEPHONE DIALOGUES

155
EMPOWERING PIVOTS 152
IMPROMPTU CALLS 146
NOISY LISTENING 153
TIME DICTATIONS 154
For presentations practice …
FREE IMPROMPTUS 194

FRUITY INTRODUCTIONS 189
INTRODUCTORY PRESENTATION 187
PRESENTING PROBLEMS 192
PROJECT PROJECTION 188
SKETCH-BASED Q&A 200
For general writing practice …
DOMINO RESPONSES 258
EARLY FINISHERS’ FUN 259
MESSAGE WORKSHOPS 252
MODEL-MENTORING 101
PROBLEM CREATION 266
SKETCH-BASED Q&A 200
TEXT REBUILDING 230
Also see: emergencies; panic; 
unexpected situations 

continuous assessment 295–302
conventions used in letters, ’phone calls,

etc.
The following procedures focus
students’ attention on these:
BONDING CHATS 151
CUT-UP TEXTS 122
DISAPPEARING INTRODUCTIONS 187
FLOOR CARDS 79
FOCUSED GAPFILLS 123
GHOST RECONSTRUCTION 121
MODELS THROUGH READING 100
PATTERNING 120
SKELETAL CONVENTIONS 137

correction, ongoing 106–111
HAND MOVEMENTS 110
MIME & MOVEMENT 110
POSITIVE IMAGING 109
PROFILING 109
QUIZ SHEETS 111
REFORMATTED REPETITION 110
RE-ROLED REPETITION 110
TRIO TRIANGULATION 110

coursebooks 36–40
courses, starting up 25–66

ASKING ABOUT PEOPLE’S JOBS 52
BALL INTRODUCTIONS 45
FIND SOMEONE WHO 49
KEYWORD INTRODUCTIONS 44
LETTERS 49

cuisenaire rods
These are used in the following
procedures:
COMPETITOR FOCUS 179
GUIDED TOURS 164
SILENT WAY 105
For stockists see p. 105

cultural differences 4, 9, 38, 51, 69, 70, 
71, 98, 99, 111, 112–113, 113,

Index

355

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-58557-6 - Teach Business English: A Comprehensive Introduction to Business English
Sylvie Donna
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/0521585570
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


114–115, 141, 167, 175–176,
201–203, 214, 280, 298, 300

The following procedures will help
you to focus students’ attention on
these:
ADDING INFO 183
BACKGROUND PRINTING 275
BONDING CHATS 151
CARD CONCEPT EXCHANGE 171
COMMUNITY LANGUAGE LEARNING

104
CULTURAL MIMING 128
CUT-UP TEXTS 122
DEEP-END RECORDED MEETINGS 205
DODGY DRAFTS 258
EMPOWERING PIVOTS 152
EXCHANGE FORMULAE 159
FLOOR CARDS 79
FOCUSED GAPFILLS 123
FOREIGN PERSONALITY CHECKING

115
GHOST RECONSTRUCTION 121
GIVING INFO 183
GUIDED SPEAKING 85
HELPFUL HARRY 176
HUMAN CHATS 166
INTRODUCTIONS 158
LATECOMER BEHAVIOUR 177
MESSAGE PUZZLES 249
MONDAY MORNING CHATS 168
NEWS DISCUSSION SNIPPETS 273
NOISY LISTENING 153
PARALLEL RECORDING 272
PATTERNING 120
PERSUASION FOCUS 222
PLAN DETECTION 144
PREDICTED COMMUNIQUÉS 119
PRE-NEGOTIATION PONDER 215
PROBLEM CREATION 266
PROMPT CONVERSATIONS 120
QUESTION CHAINS 84
QUESTION QUANDARY 158
QUEUED DISCUSSION 174
REQUESTS TO THE BOSS 184
SCRAMBLED LETTERS 141
SETTING LETTERS 137
SITUATIONAL SCRUTINY 119
SKELETAL CONVENTIONS 137
SNIPPET INTROS 76
SPOT THE ERROR 140
TEXT REBUILDING 230
3-D MESSAGE SCRUTINY 256
TRIO PROBLEM EXCHANGE 265 

culture, corporate 4, 22, 38, 41, 97–98, 

111, 112–113, 115, 175, 203, 214,
231, 244, 280, 291

The following procedures might help
students become aware of this:
MODEL-MENTORING 101
MODELS THROUGH LISTENING 102
MODELS THROUGH READING 100
SITUATIONAL SCRUTINY 119

dictation 
This is used in the following
procedures:
DICTATED TEXT HALVES 77
FLOOR WORD JIGSAW DICTATION 275
NOTED MEETINGS 235
THINK GAPS 58
TIME DICTATIONS 154

dictionaries, using 248, 271, 288, 291
Students might practise using these in
the following procedures:
BACKGROUND PRINTING 275
BODY TALK 86
CARD CONCEPT EXCHANGE 171
GRAMMAR WORKSHOPS 118
KEYWORD PHONEMICS 82
PANIC PARACETAMOL 64
TRIO PROBLEM EXCHANGE 265

discourse
The following procedures will help
you to focus students’ attention on
this:
COMMUNITY LANGUAGE LEARNING

104
CUT-UP TEXTS 122
FLOOR CARDS 79
FOCUSED GAPFILLS 123
GHOST RECONSTRUCTION 121
GUIDED SPEAKING 85
MESSAGE PUZZLES 249
MONDAY MORNING CHATS 168
PATTERNING 120
PREDICTED COMMUNIQUÉS 119
PROMPT CONVERSATIONS 120
REFORMATTED REPETITION 110
SELF-INTRODUCTIONS 127
SITUATIONAL SCRUTINY 119

discussion 36, 111, 285, 290–291
The following procedures can be used
to help students improve their
discussion skills:
ANECDOTE ACCESS 75
BACKGROUND PRINTING 275
BALL-BRAINING 91
CARD CONCEPT EXCHANGe 171

Index

356

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-58557-6 - Teach Business English: A Comprehensive Introduction to Business English
Sylvie Donna
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/0521585570
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


COMMUNITY LANGUAGE LEARNING

104
COMPETITOR FOCUS 179
CONDITIONAL PROBABILITIES 209
DEEP-END RECORDED MEETINGS 205
DICTATED TEXT HALVES 77
DOUGHNUT DIALOGUES 116
MANAGEMENT CONUNDRUMS 208
NEWS DISCUSSIONS SNIPPETS 273
PRIORITISING PAIRS 248
PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT 210
QUOTE ZONE 92
STRIP DISCUSSION 212
THINK GAPS 58
TRIO PROBLEM EXCHANGE 265

e-mail 236–240, 248–260
DODGY DRAFTS 258
DOMINO RESPONSES 258
EARLY FINISHERS’ FUN 259
E-MAIL EXPLORATION 237
FOLLOW-UP MESSAGES 253
JUMBLED PHRASES 250
LEGO MESSAGES 257
MESSAGE EVALUATION 259
MESSAGE PUZZLES 249
MESSAGE WORKSHOPS 252
ONGOING PROBLEM-SOLVING

WRITING WORKSHOPS 255
PRIORITISING PAIRS 248
3-D MESSAGE SCRUTINY 256
Also see:
PLAN DETECTION 144
SCRAMBLED LETTERS 141
SENTENCED OR NOT? 144
SENTENCE LOCATION 139
SETTING LETTERS 137
SKELETAL CONVENTIONS 137
SPOT THE ERROR 140

emergencies 288–289
Also see: contingency plans; 

unexpected situations
empowering students 6–7, 40–42, 

53–66, 111–124, 280–281
Also see: learning training

end-of-course tests 303–314
Also see: test items

English-speaking personality 99, 113
enquiries, dealing with 8–10
evaluation 322–326
exams 315–317

faxes 241–243, 248–260
DODGY DRAFTS 258

DOMINO RESPONSES 258
EARLY FINISHERS’ FUN 259
FAX PHILOSOPHISING 243
FOLLOW-UP MESSAGES 253
JUMBLED PHRASES 250
LEGO MESSAGES 257
MESSAGE EVALUATION 259
MESSAGE PUZZLES 249
MESSAGE WORKSHOPS 252
ONGOING PROBLEM-SOLVING

WRITING WORKSHOPS 255
PRIORITISING PAIRS 248
3-D MESSAGE SCRUTINY 256
Also see: e-mail, letters, memos

feedback, getting it from students
33–34, 289–291, 322–325

feedback, giving it to students 
106–111

Also see: correction, ongoing
fillers 73–96

Also see: warming into things
fluency

See: discussion
foreign managers 175–185

Also see: managers, reporting to
forms for use on or before courses:

Approved absences 278
Course information 26
End-of-course feedback 323–324
End-of-course group report 321
End-of-course student report 320
Enquiry 100
Feedback sheet 302
Needs analysis 11
Oral interview notes 16
Student record 24
Test feedback 314

forms, sample:
Course outline 31, 48
Feedback sheet 302
Personal achievement record 298–299

future forms
The following procedures can be used
to practise these:
CLARIFYING QUESTIONS 220
CLIENT QUESTIONS 131
CONDITIONAL PROBABILITIES 209
DISAPPEARING INTRODUCTIONS 187
FRUITY INTRODUCTIONS 189
GIVING INFO 183
GRAMMAR WORKSHOPS 118
HELPFUL HARRY 176
PRESENTING PROBLEMS 192
PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT 210

Index

357

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-58557-6 - Teach Business English: A Comprehensive Introduction to Business English
Sylvie Donna
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/0521585570
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


QUESTION CHAINS 84
REASSURING PROMISES 228
ROLED SUMMARIES 227
3-D MESSAGE SCRUTINY 256

grammar 32, 37, 39, 68, 70, 126, 282, 
286–287, 294, 300, 302, 315

The following procedures help
students focus on this in a
constructive way:
CHANGE CHARTING 191
COMMUNITY LANGUAGE LEARNING

104
COMPANY PRESENTATION 129
CUT-UP TEXTS 122
DIAGRAM DEVELOPMENT 267
DIALOGUE CHAINS 169
DISAPPEARING INTRODUCTIONS 187
DODGY DRAFTS 258
ELICITED TELEPHONE DIALOGUES 155
FLOOR CARDS 79
FLOOR WORD JIGSAW DICTATION 275
FOCUSED GAPFILLS 123
GHOST RECONSTRUCTION 121
GRAMMAR WORKSHOPS 118
INTERVIEW INTERROGATIVES 165
JUMBLED PHRASES 250
LEGO MESSAGES 257
MODEL-MENTORED DIALOGUES 103
MODEL-MENTORING 101
MODELS THROUGH READING 100
ONGOING PROBLEM-SOLVING

WRITING WORKSHOPS 255
PHRASED JIGSAW NOTES 232
POSITIVE IMAGING 109
PUZZLE PIX 89
QUESTION CHAINS 84
QUESTION GAME (THE) 204
QUESTION STORIES 90
QUIZ SHEETS 111
REFORMATTED REPETITION 110
SELF-ASSESSED SELF-STUDY 65
SENTENCED OR NOT? 144
SILENT WAY 105
SPOT THE ERROR 140
STRUCTURED RELAXATION 170
TEXT REBUILDING 230
THE QUESTION GAME 204
TRIO TRIANGULATION 110

homework 29, 30, 31, 38, 40, 41, 44, 
48, 54–55, 113, 285, 301

The following procedures might be
particularly suited to homework tasks:

FOCUSED GAPFILLS 123
GHOST RECONSTRUCTION 121
LEARNER DIARIES 61
LETTERS 49
PASSING THE BUCK 56
Also see: self-study

input 96–106
COMMUNITY LANGUAGE LEARNING

104
MODEL-MENTORED DIALOGUES 103
MODEL-MENTORING 101
MODELS THROUGH LISTENING 102
MODELS THROUGH READING 100
SILENT WAY 105

interjections and non-verbal language 
41, 97, 99, 107, 113, 145, 167,
186, 201

The following procedures will help
your students learn to use these
effectively in an international context:
CULTURAL MIMING 128
CUT-UP TEXTS 122
FLOOR CARDS 79
FOCUSED GAPFILLS 123
FOREIGN PERSONALITY CHECKING

115
HUMAN CHATS 166
NOISY LISTENING 153
PATTERNING 120
PERSUASION FOCUS 222
QUESTION CHAINS 84
SITUATIONAL SCRUTINY 119
TRIO TRIANGULATION 110

intonation 68, 71, 98, 300
The following procedures can be used
to help students practise this:
FOREIGN PERSONALITY CHECKING

115
HAND MOVEMENTS 110
MIME & MOVEMENT 110

lateness 277–279
learner diary 61
learner training 53–66, 111–124,

311–312
ALTERNATIVES 65
LEARNER DIARIES 61
LEARNING ORGANISERS 61
MILLING DISCUSSIONS 59
PANIC PARACETAMOL 64
PASSING THE BUCK 56
PRIORITISING OBJECTIVES 63
SELF-ASSESSED SELF-STUDY 65

Index

358

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-58557-6 - Teach Business English: A Comprehensive Introduction to Business English
Sylvie Donna
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/0521585570
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


THINK GAPS 58
Also see:
DOUGHNUT DIALOGUES 116
FOREIGN PERSONALITY CHECKING

115
GHOST RECONSTRUCTION 121
LEARNER FEEDBACK 311
LETTERS 49
MESSAGE EVALUATION 259
OBJECTIVES REVIEW 94
PATTERNING 120
PLAN DETECTION 144
SITUATIONAL SCRUTINY 119
STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT 206
SURVIVAL STRATEGIES 149
TEXT REBUILDING 230
TRIO TRIANGULATION 110

learning organiser 61
lesson planning 67–72
lessons, starting up 73–96

ANECDOTE ACCESS 75
BALL-BRAINING 91
BODY TALK 86
DEEP-ENDING 78
DICTATED TEXT HALVES 77
EXPERIENCE EXCHANGE 73
FLOOR CARDS 79
GUIDED SPEAKING 85
KEYWORD PHONEMICS 82
OBJECTIVES REVIEW 94
PUZZLE PIX 89
QUESTION CHAINS 84
QUESTION STORIES 90
QUOTE ZONE 92
SIMPLE SERIES 82
SNIPPET INTROS 76
STARTER PIX 79
WORDBOARD SPRINGBOARD 74
Also see:
DIALOGUE CHAINS 169
DICTATED TEXT HALVES 77
MONDAY MORNING CHATS 168
TIME DICTATIONS 154
WARM-UP UPDATE 176

letters 132–145, 241, 248–260
PLAN DETECTION 144
SCRAMBLED LETTERS 141
SENTENCED OR NOT? 144
SENTENCE LOCATION 139
SETTING LETTERS 137
SKELETAL CONVENTIONS 137
SPOT THE ERROR 140
Also see:
COMPANY PRESENTATION 129

COMPETITOR FOCUS 179
DODGY DRAFTS 258
DOMINO RESPONSES 258
FOLLOW-UP MESSAGES 253
JUMBLED PHRASES 250
LEGO MESSAGES 257
MESSAGE EVALUATION 259
MESSAGE PUZZLES 249
MESSAGE WORKSHOPS 252
ONGOING PROBLEM-SOLVING

WRITING WORKSHOPS 255
PRIORITISING PAIRS 248
PROBLEM CREATION 266
TEXT REBUILDING 230
3-D MESSAGE SCRUTINY 256

lexis 37, 67, 70, 113, 126, 330–331
The following procedures will 
help students learn and use lexis
effectively:
BODY TALK 86
CHANGE CHARTING 191
DIAGRAM DEVELOPMENT 267
EMPOWERING PIVOTS 152
FLOOR CARDS 79
FOCUSED GAPFILLS 123
GHOST RECONSTRUCTION 121
JUMBLED PHRASES 250
LEARNER DIARIES 61
LEARNING ORGANISERS 61
MODEL-MENTORING 101
MODELS THROUGH LISTENING 102
PHONE FORMULAE 147
SENTENCE LOCATION 139
TRIO TRIANGULATION 110

liaison with people in-company 23
listening skills 126–127, 230–235,

271–276
The following procedures may be 
particularly useful for helping
students develop their listening skills:
ALTERNATIVES 65
ANECDOTE ACCESS 75
ASKING ABOUT PEOPLE’S JOBS 52
BALL INTRODUCTIONS 45
BODY TALK 86
CARD CONCEPT EXCHANGE 171
CHANGE CHARTING 191
CLARIFYING QUESTIONS 220
COMMUNITY LANGUAGE LEARNING

104
COMPETITOR FOCUS 179
DIAGRAM DEVELOPMENT 267
DICTATED TEXT HALVES 77
DOUGHNUT DIALOGUES 116

Index

359

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-58557-6 - Teach Business English: A Comprehensive Introduction to Business English
Sylvie Donna
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/0521585570
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


EXPERIENCE EXCHANGE 73
FIND SOMEONE WHO 49
FLOOR WORD JIGSAW DICTATION

275
LEARNING ORGANISERS 61
MODELS THROUGH LISTENING 102
NOISY LISTENING 153
NOTED MEETINGS 235
PARALLEL RECORDING 272
PHRASED JIGSAW NOTES 232
QUESTION STORIES 90
SELF-ASSESSED SELF-STUDY 65
SILENT WAY 105
SIMPLE SERIES 82
SNIPPET INTROS 76
STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT 206
SURVIVAL STRATEGIES 149
TEXT REBUILDING 230
THINK GAPS 58
TIME DICTATIONS 154
TRIO PROBLEM EXCHANGE 265
TRIO REFLECTIONS 218
TRIO TRIANGULATION 110

mail order of materials 336
managers, reporting to 175–185

ADDING INFO 183
CHANGE CHARTING 191
CHECKING UP 181
COMPETITOR FOCUS 179
GIVING INFO 183
HELPFUL HARRY 176
LATECOMER BEHAVIOUR 177
REQUESTS TO THE BOSS 184
WARM-UP UPDATE 176
Also see:
ALTERNATIVES 65
BODY TALK 86
BONDING CHATS 151
CARD CONCEPT EXCHANGE 171
CLARIFYING QUESTIONS 220
CONDITIONAL PROBABILITIES 209
CULTURAL MIMING 128
DEFINITIONS PRACTICE 199
DIAGRAM DEVELOPMENT 267
EMPOWERING PIVOTS 152
EXCHANGE FORMULAE 159
FREE IMPROMPTUS 194
HUMAN CHATS 166
MANAGEMENT CONUNDRUMS 208
MANAGER QUESTIONING 200
MIMED ARRIVAL 168
MINI-CHAT MILLING 161
MONDAY MORNING CHATS 168

NEWS DISCUSSION SNIPPETS 273
NOISY LISTENING 153
PERSUASION FOCUS 222
PRESENTING PROBLEMS 192
PROBLEM CREATION 266
PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT 210
QUESTION QUANDARY 158
QUESTION ZAPPING 197
QUEUED DISCUSSION 174
QUOTE ZONE 92
REASSURING PROMISES 228
SKETCH-BASED Q&A 200
STRATEGY-DEVELOPMENT 206
STRIP DISCUSSION 212
STRUCTURED RELAXATION 170
SURVIVAL STRATEGIES 149
TIME DICTATIONS 154
TRICKY TREATMENT 221
TRIO PROBLEM EXCHANGE 265

materials, selection and use 36–40
meetings 201–213

CHANGE CHARTING 191
CONDITIONAL PROBABILITIES 209
DEEP-END RECORDED MEETINGS 205
MANAGEMENT CONUNDRUMS 208
PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT 210
STRATEGY-DEVELOPMENT 206
STRIP DISCUSSION 212
THE QUESTION GAME 204
Also see:
ADDING INFO 183
ADVERBIAL BALLS 163
ALTERNATIVES 65
ASKING ABOUT PEOPLE’S JOBS 52
BODY TALK 86
BONDING CHATS 151
CHECKING UP 181
CLARIFYING QUESTIONS 220
COMPANY RUNDOWN 163
COMPETITOR FOCUS 179
DIAGRAM DEVELOPMENT 267
EMPOWERING PIVOTS 152
ESTABLISHING GROUND RULES 217
EXCHANGE FORMULAE 159
FREE IMPROMPTUS 194
GIVING INFO 183
HUMAN CHATS 166
INTERVIEW INTERROGATIVES 165
INTRODUCTIONS 158
LATECOMER BEHAVIOUR 177
MANAGER QUESTIONING 200
MIMED ARRIVAL 168
MINI-CHAT MILLING 161
MONDAY MORNING CHATS 168

Index

360

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-58557-6 - Teach Business English: A Comprehensive Introduction to Business English
Sylvie Donna
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/0521585570
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


NEWS DISCUSSION SNIPPETS 273
NOISY LISTENING 153
NOTED MEETINGS 235
NOTING NOTES 234
PERSUASION FOCUS 222
PHRASED JIGSAW NOTES 232
PRESENTING PROBLEMS 192
QUESTION ZAPPING 197
QUEUED DISCUSSION 174
QUOTE ZONE 92
REASSURING PROMISES 228
REQUESTS TO THE BOSS 184
ROLED SUMMARIES 227
SELF-INTRODUCTIONS 127
SIMULATED NEGOTIATION 224
SKETCH-BASED Q&A 200
STRUCTURED RELAXATION 170
SURVIVAL STRATEGIES 149
TRICKY TREATMENT 221
TRIO PROBLEM EXCHANGE 265
WARM-UP UPDATE 176

memos 243–247, 248–260
DODGY DRAFTS 258
DOMINO RESPONSES 258
EARLY FINISHERS’ FUN 259
FOLLOW-UP MESSAGES 253
JUMBLED PHRASES 250
LEGO MESSAGES 257
MEMO NOTES 245
MESSAGE EVALUATION 259
MESSAGE PUZZLES 249
MESSAGE WORKSHOPS 252
ONGOING PROBLEM-SOLVING

WRITING WORKSHOPS 255
PRIORITISING PAIRS 248
3-D MESSAGE SCRUTINY 256
Also see:
PLAN DETECTION 144
SCRAMBLED LETTERS 141
SENTENCED OR NOT? 144
SENTENCE LOCATION 139
SETTING LETTERS 137
SKELETAL CONVENTIONS 137
SPOT THE ERROR 140

methods 69–72
models:

chat with colleague 166
course outlines 31, 48
e-mail messages 237, 238, 239–240
fax 242
letter, introducing company 135
letter, response to complaint 136
letter to students 50
memo, containing a request 247

memo, explaining changes 35
memo, recommending action 254
report 262–263
telephone conversations 148, 149, 

150, 156
visit report 264

motivation 3, 13, 23, 28, 32, 37, 38, 
40, 43, 43–44, 53, 56, 67, 71, 73,
97, 98, 100, 294–295

Also see:
ANECDOTE ACCESS 75
EXPERIENCE EXCHANGE 73
LEARNER DIARIES 61

needs, students’ 2, 3–4, 4, 6–7, 8–11, 
12–16, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27–35, 36,
37, 38, 39, 44, 53, 55, 67–69, 73,
96–97, 99–100, 106–108,
111–115, 124–125, 126–127,
280–283, 285, 286–287, 289–291,
296, 322, 325, 327

The following procedures might help
you to determine students’ needs:
COMMUNITY LANGUAGE LEARNING

104
DEEP-ENDING 78
DEEP-END RECORDED MEETINGS 205
FOCUSED GAPFILLS 123
FOREIGN PERSONALITY CHECKING

115
GRAMMAR WORKSHOPS 118
LEARNER FEEDBACK 311
OBJECTIVES REVIEW 94
ONGOING PROBLEM-SOLVING

WRITING WORKSHOPS 255
PRIORITISING OBJECTIVES 63
THE QUESTION GAME 204

needs, teachers’ 7, 25–26, 291–292,
319, 327–329

negotiating 214–230
CLARIFYING QUESTIONS 220
ESTABLISHING GROUND RULES 217
PERSUASION FOCUS 222
REASSURING PROMISES 228
ROLED SUMMARIES 227
SIMULATED NEGOTIATION 224
TRICKY TREATMENT 221
TRIO REFLECTIONS 218
Also see:
ADDING INFO 183
ADVERBIAL BALLS 163
ALTERNATIVES 65
ASKING ABOUT PEOPLE’S JOBS 52
BODY TALK 86

Index

361

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-58557-6 - Teach Business English: A Comprehensive Introduction to Business English
Sylvie Donna
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/0521585570
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


BONDING CHATS 151
CARD CONCEPT EXCHANGE 171
CHANGE CHARTING 191
CHECKING UP 181
COMPANY PRESENTATION 129
COMPANY RUNDOWN 163
COMPETITOR FOCUS 179
CONDITIONAL PROBABILITIES 209
CULTURAL MIMING 128
DEFINITIONS PRACTICE 199
EMPOWERING PIVOTS 152
EXCHANGE FORMULAE 159
FREE IMPROMPTUS 194
GIVING INFO 183
HELPFUL HARRY 176
HUMAN CHATS 166
INTERVIEW INTERROGATIVES 165
INTRODUCTIONS 158
INTRODUCTORY PRESENTATION

187
LATECOMER BEHAVIOUR 177
MIMED ARRIVAL 168
MINI-CHAT MILLING 161
MONDAY MORNING CHATS 168
NEWS DISCUSSION SNIPPETS 273
NOISY LISTENING 153
NOTED MEETINGS 235
NOTING NOTES 234
PHRASED JIGSAW NOTES 232
PRESENTING PROBLEMS 192
PROBLEM CREATION 266
QUESTION QUANDARY 158
QUESTION ZAPPING 197
QUEUED DISCUSSION 174
REQUESTS TO THE BOSS 184
SELF-INTRODUCTIONS 127
STRATEGY-DEVELOPMENT 206
STRIP DISCUSSION 212
STRUCTURED RELAXATION 170
SURVIVAL STRATEGIES 149
TIME DICTATIONS 154
TRIO PROBLEM EXCHANGE 265
WARM-UP UPDATE 176

news, understanding on radio & TV 
271–276

BACKGROUND PRINTING 275
CHANGE CHARTING 191
FLOOR WORD JIGSAW DICTATION 275
HEADLINE MATCHING 273
NEWS DISCUSSION SNIPPETS 273
PARALLEL RECORDING 272
QUESTION MINI-TESTS 274

non-verbal language 
See: interjections and non-verbal 

language

notes for students:
Common layout for letters 134
If you want your presentation to 

be a success … 186
What makes a good negotiator? 216
Why are meetings held … and how 

should one behave? 203
Why are reports important … and 

why are they so difficult to 
write? 261

Why use e-mail? how to use it? 236
note-taking 230–235

CHANGE CHARTING 191
NOTED MEETINGS 235
NOTING NOTES 234
PHRASED JIGSAW NOTES 232
TEXT REBUILDING 230
Also see:
DIAGRAM DEVELOPMENT 267

note-taking, symbols 234

objectives 5, 26, 27–31, 35, 39, 40, 43, 
44, 54, 55, 67–69, 70, 72, 73, 108,
112, 279, 281, 283, 287, 289, 293,
295, 297, 303, 312, 318, 322

The following procedures may be
useful for helping students focus on
and achieve their learning objectives:
BALL-BRAINING 91
DEEP-ENDING 78
DEEP-END RECORDED MEETINGS 205
DOUGHNUT DIALOGUES 116
FLOOR WORD JIGSAW DICTATION 275
LEARNER DIARIES 61
LEARNER FEEDBACK 311
LEARNING ORGANISERS 61
LETTERS 49
MILLING DISCUSSIONS 59
MODEL-MENTORED DIALOGUES 103
MODEL-MENTORING 101
OBJECTIVES REVIEW 94
PANIC PARACETAMOL 64
PASSING THE BUCK 56
PRIORITISING OBJECTIVES 63
SELF-ASSESSED SELF-STUDY 65
SITUATIONAL SCRUTINY 119
THINK GAPS 58

observation 319

pacing 34, 37, 39, 290, 301
panic 2–7, 25–26, 33–35, 277–292,

318–321, 338–346
past simple

The following procedures can be used

Index

362

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-58557-6 - Teach Business English: A Comprehensive Introduction to Business English
Sylvie Donna
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/0521585570
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


to practise this:
CHANGE CHARTING 191
CHECKING UP 181
DIALOGUE CHAINS 169
EVALUATION REPORTS 270
EXCHANGE FORMULAE 159
LATECOMER BEHAVIOUR 177
LEGO MESSAGES 257
MONDAY MORNING CHATS 168
QUESTION CHAINS 84
QUESTION STORIES 90
ROLED SUMMARIES 227
STRUCTURED RELAXATION 170
3-D MESSAGE SCRUTINY 256
TRIO REFLECTIONS 218

periodic achievement tests 295–300
personality, English-speaking 99, 113
phonemic chart 81
phonemics, use of 

The following procedures involve
using these:
KEYWORD PHONEMICS 82
PHONEMIC PRESENTATIONS 193

placement 14–21, 22–23
placement test, oral 15–16
placement test, written 14–15, 17–21
planning or organisation of points

The following procedures will help
students improve in this important
area:
ASKING ABOUT PEOPLE’S JOBS 52
CUT-UP TEXTS 122
DIAGRAM DEVELOPMENT 267
FLOOR CARDS 79
FOCUSED GAPFILLS 123
GHOST RECONSTRUCTION 121
GIVING INFO 183
GUIDED SPEAKING 85
PATTERNING 120
PLAN DETECTION 144
PREDICTED COMMUNIQUÉS 119
REQUESTS TO THE BOSS 184
SCRAMBLED LETTERS 141

presentations and Q&A sessions 185–
201

CHANGE CHARTING 191
CONCLUSION-BUILDING 195
DEFINITIONS PRACTICE 199
DISAPPEARING INTRODUCTIONS 187
FREE IMPROMPTUS 194
FRUITY INTRODUCTIONS 189
INTRODUCTORY PRESENTATION 187
MANAGER QUESTIONING 200
PHONEMIC PRESENTATIONS 193

PRESENTING PROBLEMS 192
PROJECT PROJECTION 188
QUESTION ZAPPING 197
SKETCH-BASED Q&A 200
Also see:
ADDING INFO 183
BODY TALK 86
CLARIFYING QUESTIONS 220
COMPANY PRESENTATION 129
COMPANY RUNDOWN 163
COMPETITOR FOCUS 179
CONDITIONAL PROBABILITIES 209
CULTURAL MIMING 128
EMPOWERING PIVOTS 152
GIVING INFO 183
MANAGEMENT CONUNDRUMS 208
MIMED ARRIVAL 168
PERSUASION FOCUS 222
PHRASED JIGSAW NOTES 232
PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT 210
REASSURING PROMISES 228
STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT 206
SURVIVAL STRATEGIES 149
TRICKY TREATMENT 221
TRIO PROBLEM EXCHANGE 265
WARM-UP UPDATE 176

present continuous
The following procedures can help
students practise this:
CHANGE CHARTING 191
COMPANY PRESENTATION 129
DIALOGUE CHAINS 169
EXCHANGE FORMULAE 159
QUESTION CHAINS 84
QUESTION QUANDARY 158
3-D MESSAGE SCRUTINY 256
WARM-UP UPDATE 176

present perfect
The following procedures can help
students practise this:
CHANGE CHARTING 191
DIALOGUE CHAINS 169
EVALUATION REPORTS 270
GUIDED SPEAKING 85
LEGO MESSAGES 257
PROJECT PROJECTION 188
QUESTION CHAINS 84
QUESTION QUANDARY 158
ROLED SUMMARIES 227
STRUCTURED RELAXATION 170
3-D MESSAGE SCRUTINY 256

present simple
The following procedures can help
students practise this:

Index

363

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-58557-6 - Teach Business English: A Comprehensive Introduction to Business English
Sylvie Donna
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/0521585570
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


ADDING INFO 183
ADVERBIAL BALLS 163
COMPANY PRESENTATION 129
COMPANY RUNDOWN 163
DEFINITIONS PRACTICE 199
DIAGRAM DEVELOPMENT 267
DISAPPEARING INTRODUCTIONS 187
DOUGHNUT DIALOGUES 116
GUIDED TOURS 164
INTRODUCTIONS 158
LEGO MESSAGES 257
MANAGER QUESTIONING 200
PROBLEM CREATION 266
QUESTION CHAINS 84
QUESTION QUANDARY 158
QUESTION STORIES 90
SELF-INTRODUCTIONS 127
SKETCH-BASED Q&A 200
STRUCTURED RELAXATION 170
3-D MESSAGE SCRUTINY 256
TRIO REFLECTIONS 218

problems, creating
See: PROBLEM CREATION 266

problems, solving 126–127, 277–292, 
327–329

Also see:
DOUGHNUT DIALOGUES 116

procedures 44–313 
See: pp. 350–352 for alphabetical list 
of classroom procedures 

product design
See: 
PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT 210
SKETCH-BASED Q&A 200

professional associations 333 
pronunciation 68, 71, 81, 98, 110, 145, 

282, 287, 300
This might be a particularly
important focus in the following
procedures:
CLARIFYING QUESTIONS 220
COMMUNITY LANGUAGE LEARNING

104
CONCLUSION-BUILDING 195
DEEP-END RECORDED MEETINGS 205
ESTABLISHING GROUND RULES 217
FLOOR WORD JIGSAW DICTATION 275
FOREIGN PERSONALITY CHECKING

115
FRUITY INTRODUCTIONS 189
KEYWORD PHONEMICS 82
PERSUASION FOCUS 222
PHONEMIC PRESENTATIONS 193
PROJECT PROJECTION 188

THE QUESTION GAME 204
Also see: phonemics, use of;
intonation; stress, word and sentence

publishers’ addresses 333–336
puzzles

See: PUZZLE PIX 89

Q&A sessions 185–186 
The following procedures can help
students practise for these:
CHANGE CHARTING 191
CONCLUSION-BUILDING 195
DEFINITIONS PRACTICE 199
FREE IMPROMPTUS 194
INTRODUCTORY PRESENTATION 187
MANAGER QUESTIONING 200
MODEL-MENTORED DIALOGUES 103
PHONEMIC PRESENTATIONS 193
PRESENTING PROBLEMS 192
QUESTION ZAPPING 197
SKETCH-BASED Q&A 200
Also see: presentations and Q&A

sessions
question and answer sessions 185–186

Also see: presentations and Q&A
sessions

questions, answering 
The following procedures might help
students practise this:
ALTERNATIVES 65
ASKING ABOUT PEOPLE’S JOBS 52
BALL INTRODUCTIONS 45
CLIENT QUESTIONS 131
COMPANY PRESENTATION 129
COMPANY RUNDOWN 163
DEEP-END RECORDED MEETINGS 205
DEFINITIONS PRACTICE 199
INTERVIEW INTERROGATIVES 165
SKETCH-BASED Q&A 200
THE QUESTION GAME 204
Also see: Q&A sessions

questions, making 113
The following procedures might help
students practise this:
CHECKING UP 181
CLARIFYING QUESTIONS 220
CLIENT QUESTIONS 131
COMMUNITY LANGUAGE LEARNING

104
COMPANY PRESENTATION 129
COMPANY RUNDOWN 163
COMPETITOR FOCUS 179
CONCLUSION BUILDING 195
GUIDED SPEAKING 85

Index

364

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-58557-6 - Teach Business English: A Comprehensive Introduction to Business English
Sylvie Donna
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/0521585570
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


INTERVIEW INTERROGATIVES 165
MANAGER QUESTIONING 200
PUZZLE PIX 89
QUESTION CHAINS 84
QUESTION MINI-TESTS 274
QUESTION STORIES 90
QUESTION ZAPPING 197
SKETCH-BASED Q&A 200
THE QUESTION GAME 204

quotations 93

radio 113, 271–276
Also see:
SNIPPET INTROS 76

reading skills 4, 29, 31, 66, 126–127,
271–276

The following procedures may be
particularly useful for helping
students develop their reading skills:
BACKGROUND PRINTING 275
CARD CONCEPT EXCHANGE 171
CUT-UP TEXTS 122
DICTATED TEXT HALVES 77
DODGY DRAFTS 258
DOMINO RESPONSES 258
EARLY FINISHERS’ FUN 259
E-MAIL EXPLORATION 237
EXTENDED READING 310
FLOOR CARDS 79
FOCUSED GAPFILLS 123
GHOST RECONSTRUCTION 121
HEADLINE MATCHING 273
LEARNING ORGANISERS 61
LETTERS 49
MESSAGE EVALUATION 259
MESSAGE PUZZLES 249
MODEL-MENTORING 101
MODELS THROUGH READING 100
NEWS DISCUSSION SNIPPETS 273
PANIC PARACETAMOL 64
PLAN DETECTION 144
PREDICTED COMMUNIQUÉS 119
PRIORITISING PAIRS 248
QUESTION MINI-TESTS 274
REPORTING BIAS 268
SCRAMBLED LETTERS 141
SELF-ASSESSED SELF-STUDY 65
SIMULATED NEGOTIATION 224
SKELETAL CONVENTIONS 137
SPOT THE ERROR 140
TEXT REBUILDING 230
THINK GAPS 58
3-D MESSAGE SCRUTINY 256

recycling 23, 68, 71, 113–114, 127

The following procedures might be
particularly useful for this:
CUT-UP TEXTS 122
FOCUSED GAPFILLS 123
JUMBLED PHRASES 250
LEGO MESSEGES 257
PATTERNING 120
PLAN DETECTION 144
PRORIITISING PAIRS 248
REFORMATTED REPETITION 110
TEXT BUILDING 230

relationships, between student and 
teacher 5, 6–7, 40–42, 53–66,
107–109, 114–115, 280–281,
311–312

relationships, between teacher and client 
8–10, 23, 24, 25, 32–35, 288,
289–291, 318–321, 326

relationships, students’ when using 
English 42, 98, 99–100, 111,
157–158, 167, 175–176, 214, 236,
243–244
The following procedures might be
particularly useful for improving
these:
DIALOGUE CHAINS 169
GUIDED SPEAKING 85
MIMED ARRIVAL 168
MONDAY MORNING CHATS 168
NEWS DISCUSSION SNIPPETS 273
WARM-UP UPDATE 176

reports, writing for managers 319–321
report-writing 260–271

CHANGE CHARTING 191
DIAGRAM DEVELOPMENT 267
EVALUATION REPORTS 270
PROBLEM CREATION 266
REPORTING BIAS 268
TRIO PROBLEM EXCHANGE 265
Also see:
COMPETITOR FOCUS 179
CONDITIONAL PROBABILITIES 209
DICTATED TEXT HALVES 77
DODGY DRAFTS 258
FIND SOMEONE WHO 49
MESSAGE EVALUATION 259
ONGOING PROBLEM-SOLVING

WRITING WORKSHOPS 255
PERSUASION FOCUS 222
PLAN DETECTION 144
PRIORITISING PAIRS 248
REQUESTS TO THE BOSS 184
SCRAMBLED LETTERS 141
SENTENCED OR NOT? 144

Index

365

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-58557-6 - Teach Business English: A Comprehensive Introduction to Business English
Sylvie Donna
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/0521585570
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


SENTENCE LOCATION 139
SETTING LETTERS 137
SKELETAL CONVENTIONS 137
SPOT THE ERROR 140
TAKING MESSAGES 150
TEXT REBUILDING 230
3-D MESSAGE SCRUTINY 256
TRICKY TREATMENT 221

role-play 14, 15, 71, 99, 157–158, 
202–203, 281, 282, 284, 287,
295–300, 303

Also see:
RE-ROLED REPETITION 110
SPOTLIT ROLE-PLAY 313

self-reliance, encouraging student 53–66
ALTERNATIVES 65
LEARNER DIARIES 61
LEARNING ORGANISERS 61
MILLING DISCUSSIONS 59
PANIC PARACETAMOL 64
PASSING THE BUCK 56
PRIORITISING OBJECTIVES 63
SELF-ASSESSED SELF-STUDY 65
THINK GAPS 58

self-study 29, 30, 31, 54–55, 60, 285, 
295, 301, 322

The following procedures might help
students consider personal self-study
possibilities:
ESTABLISHING GROUND RULES 217
PANIC PARACETAMOL 64
SELF-ASSESSED SELF-STUDY 65
Also see: homework

silent way 105–106
snail mail See: letters
speaking skills 4, 15–16, 66, 99, 

126–127, 127–132, 145–230,
281–282, 293, 295–300, 313

The following procedures may be
particularly useful for helping
students develop their speaking skills:
ADDING INFO 183
ADVERBIAL BALLS 163
ASKING ABOUT PEOPLE’S JOBS 52
BALL INTRODUCTIONS 45
CARD CONCEPT EXCHANGE 171
CHANGE CHARTING 191
CHECKING UP 181
CLARIFYING QUESTIONS 220
COMMUNITY LANGUAGE LEARNING

104
COMPANY PRESENTATION 129
COMPANY RUNDOWN 163

COMPETITOR FOCUS 179
CONCLUSION BUILDING 195
CONDITIONAL PROBABILITIES 209
CUT-UP TEXTS 122
DEEP-ENDING 78
DEEP-END RECORDED MEETINGS 205
DEFINITIONS PRACTICE 199
DIALOGUE CHAINS 169
DICTATED TEXT HALVES 77
DISAPPEARING INTRODUCTIONS

187
DOUGHNUT DIALOGUES 116
ELICITED TELEPHONE DIALOGUES

155
EMPOWERING PIVOTS 152
EXCHANGE FORMULAE 159
EXPERIENCE EXCHANGE 73
FIND SOMEONE WHO 49
FLOOR CARDS 79
FOCUSED GAPFILLS 123
FOREIGN PERSONALITY CHECKING

115
FREE IMPROMPTUS 194
FRUITY INTRODUCTIONS 189
GIVING INFO 183
GRAMMAR WORKSHOPS 118
GUIDED SPEAKING 85
HAND MOVEMENTS 110
HELPFUL HARRY 176
HUMAN CHATS 166
INTERVIEW INTERROGATIVES 165
KEYWORD INTRODUCTIONS 44
KEYWORD PHONEMICS 82
LATECOMER BEHAVIOUR 177
LEARNING ORGANISERS 61
MIME & MOVEMENT 110
MINI-CHAT MILLING 161
MODEL-MENTORED DIALOGUES 103
MODELS THROUGH LISTENING 102
MONDAY MORNING CHATS 168
NEWS DISCUSSION SNIPPETS 273
NOISY LISTENING 153
PATTERNING 120
PERSUASION FOCUS 222
PHONE FORMULAE 147
PHONEMIC PRESENTATIONS 193
POSITIVE IMAGING 109
PREDICTED COMMUNIQUÉS 119
PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT 210
PROJECT PROJECTION 188
PROMPT CONVERSATIONS 120
PUZZLE PIX 89
QUESTION CHAINS 84
QUESTION MINI-TESTS 274

Index

366

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-58557-6 - Teach Business English: A Comprehensive Introduction to Business English
Sylvie Donna
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/0521585570
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


QUESTION QUANDARY 158
QUESTION STORIES 90
QUESTION ZAPPING 197
QUEUED DISCUSSION 174
QUIZ SHEETS 111
REQUESTS TO THE BOSS 184
RE-ROLED REPETITION 110
SELF-ASSESSED SELF-STUDY 65
SELF-INTRODUCTIONS 127
SILENT WAY 105
SIMPLE SERIES 82
SITUATIONAL SCRUTINY 119
SKETCH-BASED Q&A 200
STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT 206
STRIP DISCUSSION 212
STRUCTURED RELAXATION 170
SURVIVAL STRATEGIES 149
TAKING MESSAGES 150
THE QUESTION GAME 204
TRICKY TREATMENT 221
TRIO REFLECTIONS 218
TRIO TRIANGULATION 110
WARM-UP UPDATE 176
WORDBOARD SPRINGBOARD 74
Also see: discussion

starting up courses 25–66
ASKING ABOUT PEOPLE’S JOBS 52
BALL INTRODUCTIONS 45
FIND SOMEONE WHO 49
KEYWORD INTRODUCTIONS 44
LETTERS 49

stress, psychological 25–26, 288–292, 
301

Try the following procedures if your
students seem very stressed:
BALL-BRAINING 91
COMMUNITY LANGUAGE LEARNING

104
DOUGHNUT DIALOGUES 116
FRUITY INTRODUCTIONS 189
GUIDED SPEAKING 85
MONDAY MORNING CHATS 168
PANIC PARACETAMOL 64
PROJECT PROJECTION 188
PUZZLE PIX 89
QUESTION STORIES 90
SIMPLE SERIES 82
WARM-UP UPDATE 176

stress, word and sentence 98
This can be a useful focus in the
following procedures:
DEEP-END RECORDED MEETINGS 205
DISAPPEARING INTRODUCTIONS 187
FLOOR WORD JIGSAW DICTATION 275

FRUITY INTRODUCTIONS 189
PERSUASION FOCUS 222
PHONEMIC PRESENTATIONS 193
PROJECT PROJECTION 188
QUESTION ZAPPING 197

student self-reliance, encouraging 53–66
ALTERNATIVES 65
DOUGHNUT DIALOGUES 116
LEARNER DIARIES 61
LEARNING ORGANISERS 61
MILLING DISCUSSIONS 59
PANIC PARACETAMOL 64
PASSING THE BUCK 56
PRIORITISING OBJECTIVES 63
SELF-ASSESSED SELF-STUDY 65
THINK GAPS 58

superlatives
The following procedures can be used
to help students understand or
practise these:
CHANGE CHARTING 191
COMPETITOR FOCUS 179
GRAMMAR WORKSHOPS 118
INTERVIEW INTERROGATIVES 165
PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT 210
SKETCH-BASED Q&A 200

syllabuses 31, 32–33, 37, 39, 48

telephoning 145–157
ANSWERING MACHINES 146
BONDING CHATS 151
CHANGE CHARTING 191
DICTATED TEXT HALVES 77
ELICITED TELEPHONE DIALOGUES 155
EMPOWERING PIVOTS 152
IMPROMPTU CALLS 146
NOISY LISTENING 153
PHONE FORMULAE 147
SURVIVAL STRATEGIES 149
TAKING MESSAGES 150
TIME DICTATIONS 154
Also see:
ADDING INFO 183
ALTERNATIVES 65
ASKING ABOUT PEOPLE’S JOBS 52
BODY TALK 86
CHECKING UP 181
CLARIFYING QUESTIONS 220
CLIENT QUESTIONS 131
COMPANY PRESENTATION 129
COMPANY RUNDOWN 163
COMPETITOR FOCUS 179
CONDITIONAL PROBABILITIES 209
DEFINITIONS PRACTICE 199

Index

367

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-58557-6 - Teach Business English: A Comprehensive Introduction to Business English
Sylvie Donna
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/0521585570
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


DIAGRAM DEVELOPMENT 267
ESTABLISHING GROUND RULES 217
EXCHANGE FORMULAE 159
GIVING INFO 183
HELPFUL HARRY 176
HUMAN CHATS 166
INTRODUCTORY PRESENTATION 187
MANAGER QUESTIONING 200
MONDAY MORNING CHATS 168
NEWS DISCUSSION SNIPPETS 273
NOTED MEETINGS 235
NOTING NOTES 234
PERSUASION FOCUS 222
PRESENTING PROBLEMS 192
PROBLEM CREATION 266
PROMPT CONVERSATIONS 120
QUESTION ZAPPING 197
QUEUED DISCUSSION 174
REASSURING PROMISES 228
REQUESTS TO THE BOSS 184
SELF-INTRODUCTIONS 127
STRATEGY-DEVELOPMENT 206
TRICKY TREATMENT 221
WARM-UP UPDATE 176

testing 14–21, 293–317
conducting oral interviews 15–16
continuous assessment 295–302
end-of-course tests 303–314
marking scales 300
periodic achievement tests 295–300
portfolio assessment 301–302
procedure for achievement tests 

296–297
sample placement test 17–21
test items 305–313
written placement tests 14–15

test items 305–313
CLUELESS GAPFILL 308
EXTENDED LISTENING 310
EXTENDED READING 310
GUIDED WRITING 311
LEARNER FEEDBACK 311
MINI-LISTENING 309
MULTIPLE CHOICE 309
MULTIPLE MATCHING 305
MULTIPLE SENTENCE GAPFILL 307
MULTIPLE WORD GAPFILL 305
SPOTLIT ROLE-PLAY 313

tests, sample 17–21
Also see: test items

texts, sample:
CHECKING UP 182
cologne ad 265
COMPANY PRESENTATION 130–131

COMPETITOR FOCUS 180–181
e-mail messages 237, 238, 239–240
fax, Quickstep Lighting 18
fax, Trendsetters 242
fragrance ad 265
FRUITY INTRODUCTIONS 190
GIVING INFO 184
HUMAN CHATS 166
important steps to improving 

English for professional reasons 58
internal report 262–263
INTRODUCTIONS 158
laundry detergent company ad 265
letter, Brilliant Batteries 306
letter, Clearview Windows 136
letter, Reasonable Retailers 17
letter, Spice Marketing 135
listening, office furniture 310
list of books useful for self-study 66
meetings: why are they held? 203
memo containing a request 247
memo to explain more significant

changes 35
memo with recommendation 254
mini-chat 162
presentation, CrashOut 307
PRESENTING PROBLEMS 193
reply to students’ letters 50
report on smoking 262–263
reports: why are they important? 261
self-disclosure 231
taking messages 150
telephone conversations 148, 149, 

150, 156
telephoning in English 77
theory x vs. theory y 231
typical letter 135
typical letter/fax 136
visit report 264

translation 329
The following procedures might
involve this:
CARD CONCEPT EXCHANGE 171
COMMUNITY LANGUAGE LEARNING

104
MONDAY MORNING CHATS 168
NOTING NOTES 234

TV 60, 271–272
Also see:
PARALLEL RECORDING 272
QUESTION MINI-TESTS 274
SNIPPET INTROS 76

unexpected situations 35, 39, 40, 
288–289, 325–326

Index

368

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-58557-6 - Teach Business English: A Comprehensive Introduction to Business English
Sylvie Donna
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/0521585570
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


variety 4, 5, 33, 39, 54, 69, 73, 100, 
125, 230

videos 36, 38, 113, 288
Also see:
ANECDOTE ACCESS 75
EXPERIENCE EXCHANGE 73
MODELS THROUGH LISTENING 102
PARALLEL RECORDING 272
PROBLEM CREATION 266
ROLED SUMMARIES 227
SNIPPET INTROS 76

visitors, dealing with 157–167
ADVERBIAL BALLS 163
COMPANY RUNDOWN 163
EXCHANGE FORMULAE 159
GUIDED TOURS 164
HUMAN CHATS 166
INTERVIEW INTERROGATIVES 165
INTRODUCTIONS 158
MINI-CHAT MILLING 161
QUESTION QUANDARY 158
Also see:
ADDING INFO 183
ALTERNATIVES 65
ASKING ABOUT PEOPLE’S JOBS 52
BODY TALK 86
BONDING CHATS 151
CARD CONCEPT EXCHANGE 171
CHANGE CHARTING 191
CLARIFYING QUESTIONS 220
CLIENT QUESTIONS 131
COMPANY PRESENTATION 129
COMPETITOR FOCUS 179
CONDITIONAL PROBABILITIES 209
CULTURAL MIMING 128
DEFINITIONS PRACTICE 199
EMPOWERING PIVOTS 152
ESTABLISHING GROUND RULES 217
FREE IMPROMPTUS 194
GIVING INFO 183
HELPFUL HARRY 176
INTRODUCTORY PRESENTATION 187
LATECOMER BEHAVIOUR 177
MANAGER QUESTIONING 200
MIMED ARRIVAL 168
MONDAY MORNING CHATS 168
NEWS DISCUSSION SNIPPETS 273
NOISY LISTENING 153
PERSUASION FOCUS 222
PRESENTING PROBLEMS 192
PROBLEM CREATION 266
PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT 210
PROMPT CONVERSATIONS 120
QUESTION ZAPPING 197

QUEUED DISCUSSION 174
QUOTE ZONE 92
REASSURING PROMISES 228
SELF-INTRODUCTIONS 127
SKETCH-BASED Q&A 200
STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT 206
STRUCTURED RELAXATION 170
SURVIVAL STRATEGIES 149
TIME DICTATIONS 154
TRICKY TREATMENT 221
WARM-UP UPDATE 176

vocabulary, learning
The following procedures help
students learn specific vocabulary:
BODY TALK 86
CHANGE CHARTING 191
LEARNING ORGANISERS 61
Also see: lexis

warmers 73–96
See: warming into things

warming into things 73–96
ANECDOTE ACCESS 75
BALL-BRAINING 91
BODY TALK 86
CHANGE CHARTING 191
DICTATED TEXT HALVES 77
EXPERIENCE EXCHANGE 73
FLOOR CARDS 79
GUIDED SPEAKING 85
KEYWORD PHONEMICS 82
OBJECTIVES REVIEW 94
PUZZLE PIX 89
QUESTION CHAINS 84
QUESTION STORIES 90
QUOTE ZONE 92
SIMPLE SERIES 82
SNIPPET INTROS 76
STARTER PIX 79
WORDBOARD SPRINGBOARD 74
Also see:
ADVERBIAL BALLS 163
ASKING ABOUT PEOPLE’S JOBS 52
BALL INTRODUCTIONS 45
BONDING CHATS 151
CHECKING UP 181
CULTURAL MIMING 128
CUT-UP TEXTS 122
DIALOGUE CHAINS 169
DODGY DRAFTS 258
EXCHANGE FORMULAE 159
FIND SOMEONE WHO 49
FLOOR CARDS 79
FLOOR WORD JIGSAW DICTATION 275

Index

369

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-58557-6 - Teach Business English: A Comprehensive Introduction to Business English
Sylvie Donna
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/0521585570
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org


FOCUSED GAPFILLS 123
FREE IMPROMPTUS 194
HEADLINE MATCHING 273
HELPFUL HARRY 176
INTRODUCTIONS 158
KEYWORD INTRODUCTIONS 44
MESSAGE PUZZLES 249
MIMED ARRIVAL 168
MONDAY MORNING CHATS 168
NEWS DISCUSSION SNIPPETS 273
PHONEMIC PRESENTATIONS 193
PRIORITISING OBJECTIVES 63
PRIORITISING PAIRS 248
PROMPT CONVERSATIONS 120
QUESTION MINI-TESTS 274
QUIZ SHEETS 111
REFORMATTED REPETITION 110
SELF-INTRODUCTIONS 127
SITUATIONAL SCRUTINY 119
SKELETAL CONVENTIONS 137
SKETCH-BASED Q&A 200
SPOT THE ERROR 140
STRUCTURED RELAXATION 170
THE QUESTION GAME 204
THINK GAPS 58
TIME DICTATIONS 154
TRIO PROBLEM EXCHANGE 265
TRIO REFLECTIONS 218
WARM-UP UPDATE 176

worksheets, for students:
Evaluating e-mail messages, faxes 

& memos … 260
FIND SOMEONE WHO 49
Letter to unscramble and improve
142
MILLING DISCUSSIONS 59
SENTENCED OR NOT? 144
SKELETAL CONVENTIONS 138
What is a memo? 244–245

writing skills 4, 14–15, 17–21, 66, 99, 
126–127, 132–145, 236–271, 285,
286–287, 294, 295–300, 301–302,
303–312

The following procedures may be
particularly useful for helping
students develop their writing skills:

CARD CONCEPT EXCHANGE 171
CHANGE CHARTING 191
CUT-UP TEXTS 122
DEEP-ENDING 78
DIAGRAM DEVELOPMENT 267
DODGY DRAFTS 258
FAX PHILOSOPHISING 243
FLOOR CARDS 79
FOCUSED GAPFILLS 123
GHOST RECONSTRUCTION 121
GRAMMAR WORKSHOPS 118
JUMBLED PHRASES 250
LEARNER DIARIES 61
LEARNING ORGANISERS 61
LEGO MESSAGES 257
LETTERS 49
MEMO NOTES 245
MESSAGE EVALUATION 259
MESSAGE PUZZLES 249
MESSAGE WORKSHOPS 252
MODEL-MENTORING 101
MODELS THROUGH READING 100
NOTED MEETINGS 235
ONGOING PROBLEM-SOLVING

WRITING WORKSHOPS 255
PATTERNING 120
PLAN DETECTION 144
PREDICTED COMMUNIQUÉS 119
QUIZ SHEETS 111
REFORMATTED REPETITION 110
SCRAMBLED LETTERS 141
SELF-ASSESSED SELF-STUDY 65
SENTENCED OR NOT? 144
SENTENCE LOCATION 139
SETTING LETTERS 137
SITUATIONAL SCRUTINY 119
SKELETAL CONVENTIONS 137
SKETCH-BASED Q&A 200
SPOT THE ERROR 140
TEXT REBUILDING 230
3-D MESSAGE SCRUTINY 256

Index

370

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-58557-6 - Teach Business English: A Comprehensive Introduction to Business English
Sylvie Donna
Index
More information

http://www.cambridge.org/0521585570
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

